Installation Manual
RoughDeckTM
Low-Profile Floor Scale
16960
    SS, HE, HP*, HP-H*, HC*, AND ALTRALITE*
* utilizes economical junction box
Contents
1.0 Introduction .............................................................................................................................. 1

Section 4.4 for replacement part and optional equipment part
numbers.
1.2 Model Designations
The model identification label is located on the side of the
frame next to the slide-out junction box. Include both model
number and serial number when ordering replacement parts.
NOTE: A duplicate label is afixed inside the J-Box opening.
The following model designations are used to describe the
different scale versions:
HP— Mild steel, high precision, NTEP-certified as “legal-
for-trade” and FM-approved load cells.
HP-H — 20K- and 30K-lb capacity HP models.
HC — Similar to HP models, the HC includes overload stops
at each corner of the platform.  This model is approved by
Measurement Canada (formerly LMB) and available for use
in Canada.
SS — Non-washdown stainless steel, NTEP-certified model,
for dry chemical and corrosive environments.
HE — Washdown stainless steel, external mounted, NTEP-
certified model with welded-seal load cells and NEMA 4X
J-box for hostile environments.
AL — Black anodized aluminum construction, non-
washdown, lightweight, low-profile design.
1.3 Operating Requirements
Electrical Grounding
For systems where the scale is connected to a 115 VAC
circuit, the indicator must be directly connected to an earth
ground with a ground interface cable of no more than 3Ω
resistance throughout its length.
Load Cell Excitation
Rated Excitation: 10 VDC
Maximum Excitation: 15 VDC
Grade Level Requirements
The supporting surface for the four feet of the scale must be
level within 1/4 in. of horizontal.
Safe Static Overloading Capacity
Maximum: 150% of scale capacity
Nominal Scale Height
2K–10K lb (1000–5000 Kg) models: 3.5 in (89 mm)
20K lb (10000 Kg) models: 4.0 in (102 mm)
30K lb (15000 Kg) models: 5.0 in (127 mm)
2
2.0 Installation
2.1 Overview
Standard installation of the RoughDeck floor scale consists
of the following steps:
1. Select a site
2. Check levelness and smoothness of site
3. Unpack scale
4. Adjust the four feet on the scale
5. Install mounting plates to the floor
6. Connect cable to junction box and indicator
7. Calibrate the unit
Pit installations and access ramps are described in
Sections 2.6 and 2.7.
2.2 Site Preparation
The scale must not be loaded beyond its capacity, even
momentarily. Do not select a site where overweight loads
would have to maneuver to avoid crossing the platform.
Avoid areas where the scale might receive damaging side
impacts from wheels or forklift tines, or shock damage from
falling objects. Avoid areas where water may damage a scale
not meant for a washdown environment.
The interface cable between the scale and the indicator must
be protected against crushing, cutting, or moisture damage.
If the chosen site has such potential dangers, some method
of protection, such as running the cable in conduit, will be
necessary.
In operation, the scale must be level within 1/4 in. Either
choose a site where the floor is close to this standard to avoid
excessive shimming, or modify the floor at the chosen site to
meet this standard.
2.3 Unpacking
Remove all packing material and inspect scale for visible
damage caused during shipment.